AND WHEREAS, Sussman, as mortgage broker, syndicated the Mortgage
to certain investors, including the Logpin Invesknent Limited, and Jeffrey Goldfarb
(collectively called the "Holdef), under Sussman's syndicated loans numbered W-30
and M-27 (the "Syndicated Loans') for a total currently owing to the Holders of Two
Million Four Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars ($2,420,000.00) plus accrued and

unpaid interest;

AND WHEREAS Sussman held the Mortgage in trust, in part for Logpin
Investments Limited and Jeffrey Goldfarb;

AND WHEREAS i98, as beneficial owner of an undivided interest in the
Property, was aware of and agreed to the Mortgages and that they were syndicated and

[...]

and 198, Sussman assigned the remainder of the Mortgages that were not yet discharged
to Logpin Investments Limited to secure the Syndicated Loans;

AND WHEREAS there is a dispute as to the amount still owing on the
Mortgages;

AND WHEREAS 198 and Sussman agree that they owe the Holder the
principal amount of Two Million Four Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars
($2,420,000.00) plus accrued and unpaid interest from around August 2024, pursuant to
the Syndicated Loans;

AND WHEREAS the Assignor and Sussman have executed a certain
demand promissory note (the *Note") dated even date herewith to confirm the amount
that they owe to the Lender (tho "Loan");